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) Danby: LIMITED PRODUCT WARRANTY
AN
K,%) This quality product is warianled 1o be lree from manufacturer's defects in mateial and workmanship, provided thal the bt is used undar the nomal operating
.\:/\. comxfiions intendad by the manutaciurer

BON  This wamanty is available onfy 10 the person to whom e Uni{ was originally sold by Danby er by an authorized disiibuior of Danby, and s non-translacable
5';%‘ TERMS OF WARRANTY 4
‘\%2 Plastic parts fie evaporator deor, door rils, covers Bad bays are warmantat for thirty (30} days onfy bom purchise date. with ho rlensions provided

KON Frst Year Thuring the frst year {1), any elocfrical parts ol this prodicl found ko bo defective, including any sealed system units, will be repaired or
S oG v
30 replaced, at wanantors option, al no chiarge to the ORIGINAL puichaser. Consimabls pads fe Eght bulbs) uee not wamanied or
(Q;}y yuarzntesd for any length ol time A .
{‘}‘4%* Second Theough Dusing the next four years {4) any part of the seated system Inund 1o b delestive {consisiing of compressor, condenser, evaporalor,
:}’) Fitth Year dryer and aflrelated lubing) vl be tephaced withou) charge. The purchaser shal pay lor al Iabour and slum freighl during this four year
{”{%" (4) period for repair of replacement of any saaled syster componenls. Any unil being diagnosest as nor-lunclional due o sealed system
& baire and warranfing 2n exchange during th exisiing four (4) vears wi be subject to an sppropriale depreciaion o user fee, inchiding
A g e Buf {41y il
{”% any and aff freighl charges being levied agalast the consurer

“) To obiain Service Danby teserves the right to it boundaties of "l Home Sendce” dug 1o the proximily of an Authorized Service Depot. Any appfisnta

1his warranty shall be atan end.

whether proper or impreper

requiring service obtskia the Ernited boundaries of ‘In Home Sarvice”, ¥ will ba the tustomer's responsibiity to transport the appliance lo
the clusest Authorized Service Depol al thefr own expanse  Condact yout dealor from whom your unil was purchased, of contact yeur
nearest aulhorized Danby service depal, whara service must be parformed by a qualiied service techniclan I senvice ls patiosmed on
{he uniis by anyonie other than an authorized service depat, o the unil s used for commercial application, it obfigations of Danby uedsr

The foflowing clausé refers to single and doubls door relrigerators, supplied with or withou! 2 separaie reezet seclion Nathing within this warranty shall imply that
[ranby wil ba tesponsible or fable for any spofiage or damage ke'lood or other contents of this applisnce. whetha! due to any dedeet of the appliance, or s use.

AN EXCLUSIONS

@:‘5 Save as herein provided, Danby Peoguels Linited {Canata) or Danby Products Ic {1 5.4}, there e no olhar wartanties. conditions, representations o

.g\. guataess, xpiess or mplied, made or inerded by Danby Products Lindiad of its aulhorized distibutors and all ofher wamanties, condiions, representalions or

( .;'3) guarantees, including any wanranties, conditions, tepresentations or guarantees undet any Safe of Goods Acl or Hke legislation of statun is hareby exprassly

.\ﬁ, exciuded Save as herein provided, Danby Products timited {Canada) or Danby Products Inc (U S.A), shl 0ot be responsinle for any damagies o persons of

(Qﬁ) propery, including the un iisel, howsoever caused of any consequantial damages arsing lrom the maflunclion of tha nit and by the purchase of the anit. the
: ‘\%’\- putchaser doas bateby agree to indemnily and save harmless Danby Products Limifed from any ciaim tor damages 10 pessans of propetty caused by the unit

(33?2 GENERAL PROVISIONS

(@:f:‘\}) No warranty of insurance hersin contained of sel oul shall apply when damage or repair s caused by any of the loflowing:

R i} Power Fafure

(:;’) 2} Damazge in transil of whan moving the eppliance

E’{g 3} Improper pewer supply such as low veltage, defeclive house wiing of inadequate fuses.

,\?&\z} 4y Aerident, slisralion, abise of misuse bf ihe appiance such as inadequate e circulation in fhe voom or abrormal aparaling condtions,

&fé] {extremely igh of kew room Jemperature)

NS 5 Use for commarcial or indusirial purpeses

B} Fi, waler damags, thet war. viok. hostifty, a0is of God such as wdcanas, floeds alo

E’;:{g 7 Sawvice calls resuling in customer education.

é}g Proof ol purchase data will be reeieed for warmanty claims: So. please retain bils of sale 1 the event wananty service is required, present this tocument 10 pur
@?} AUTHORIZED SERVICE DEPOT.

DHS Warranty Service Wareanty Service

&;}p Wihn Canada Within Unlted States Wittin Canada Withdn Unled Ststes
N

?‘%i):} Alr Conditioners In Home tn Home Buehumidifiers Cary fn Cany fn
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ATTENTION

GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS

This appliance must be grounded. In

the even! of an slectrical short circuit,
grounding reduces the risk of electrical
shock by providing an escape wire for the
glectrical current. This appliance is
equipped with a cord having a grounding
wire with a grounding plug. The plug must
be plugged into an outlet that is properly
instalied and grounded.

WARNING - Improper use of the

grounding plug can result in a risk of electric
shock. Consult a qualified slectrician or
serviceman if {hs grounding instructions are
not completely understood, or if the doubt
exists as {o whether the appllance is
propery grounded

DO NOT USE AN EXTENSICN CORD

Use an exclusive wall outlet. Do not gonnect
your refrigerator to extension dords o
togather with any other appliance in the
same wall outlet. Do nidt splice the cord

IMPORTANT WARNING

An empty refrigerator is a very dangsrous
altraction o childrert  Remove either the
gasket, lalches, lids or doors from unused
appliances, or take some other action that
will guarantee it harmiess
DANGER: Risk of child entrapmant Belore you thiow away
your old refrigeralor or lreezer.
» Take off the doors

* Laave the shelves in place so that children may
nol sasily climb Inside

DON'T WAIT DO T NOW!

Crl L -Safety lnstructiens -

i Installations T e

Remove the exterior and interior packings, wipe
the outside thoroughly with a soft dry cloth and
the Inside with a wet, lukewarm cloth  Avoid
placing the cabinet in a narrow recess or near
any heat source, direct sunlight, or moisture,
Let air circulate freely around the cabinet. Keep
the rear of the relrigerator 5 Inches away Irom
the wall

Le;ca!igﬁ
i Belect a place with a strong, level floor

2. Allow 5 inches of space between the back of
the rafrigerator and any adjacent wall

3. Avoid direct sunilight and heat. Direct
suniight may atfecl the acrylic coating
Heat sources nearby will cause higher
eleclricily consumption.

4. Avoid very moist places. Too much moisture
in the air will cause frost o forrn very guickly
on the evaporator, and vour refrigerator wilk
have 10 be defrosted very frequently

“Operation .-’

To avoid vibration, the cabinet must be set level.
To start the retrigerator, tum the temparature
controt to the position corregponding to the
desired cooling. The refrigerator témperature
will vary depending on the quantity of the food
stored and on the frequency with which the door
is opened

Turn the control to the "0 " posilion to
temporarily discormeet the cooling cycle. After
defrosting and if the refrigerator has baen left oul
of uge for some tima, set the control to maximum
for 2 to 3 hours before turning 1o the desired
position. When the refrigerator is not to be used
for a long period of time, disconnect the plug and
leave the door partially open.

Note: Wail 3 to 5 minutes belore restarting if
operation has been inlerrupted

lce Cube Tray

ice cube iray is flexible. Twist lray o remove

fce cubes. if the ice cube tray is frozen hard to
the evaporator surface, run a little water over the
tray. Never use a knife or other matal instrument
to remove ke cube tray because this may

damage the evaporalor. (Fig. C)

Fig. C




. Care and Maintenance . ..
Claaning

To clean the ingide, uge a soft cloth and a solution
of a tablaspoon of baking soda to one quart of
waler, or a mild soap suds solulion, of some miid
detergent. Wash ice cube tray, dvip tray, and
glicde out shelves in a mild detergent solution,
than dry and wipe with a soft cloth. Clean the
oulside with a soft damp cloth and some mild
datargant or appliance cleaner

Defrosting

/"*~PE§SE‘E Bullon Defrost

“

Fig.B

This refrigerator is equipped with a "Push Button®
(semi-automatic) defrost thermostat system. To
activate the dsfrost cycls; simply push (in } the
red defrost button located in the center of the
control knob/dial. { do not turn the control
knob/diaj 10 zera=olf ) The defrost cycle is
initiated immediately When defrosting is complete,
the "Push Button® will release (pop-out)
automatically and resume normal operating
conditions at the same {emperature sefling.

NOTE:If the "push Button” Is activated {pushed-in)
accidentally, it will not be possibls to “manually”
pull-out the push button. {deactivats the defrost
cycls) You must either let the defrost cycle run it's
COUrSe oF ‘ ;

* Apply {hold) a disheloth soaked in hot water
against the thermostat capillary line and bracket,
jocated on the underside of the freezer
compartment. The heat transfer from the dish cloth
will cause a temnperalure rise on the thermostat
capillaty, (sensing ine} causing the internal
contacts lo close. This will resume normal
operating condilions. it may take several minutes
andfor repeat applications befors the push button
will release.

Defrosting of your refrigerator should take place
whensver lce build-up inside the freezer
compartment reaches 1/4" (6mm) thick. Defrosting
may take a faw hours, depending on the amourt
of accurnilatadice and ambient indoor
tsmperature. To speed-up the defrosting process,
removs all frozen foods from the freezer section.
Leaving the door partially ajar for a "short” period of
time will also speed-up the process.

IMPORTANT: You must ramembear to close the
rafrigerator door before the defrost cycle
terminates and normal operating conditions
resums automatically. The drip tray should be in
position directly beiow the freezer compartment to
caich evaporated water during delfrosting.

IMPORTANT NOTICE: Never use sharp or pointed
instruments to defrost/remove ice from the
svaporator/freezer compartment. The
svaporatoi/freezar compartmsnt dontains
refrigerated gas fines and if accidentlly
punched/pierced,will render tha fefrigerstor
inoperable and "void” the manufacturers warranty.

DO NO ALLOW THE REFRIGERATOR TO
CONTINUE OPERATION IF THE FREEZER
COMPARTMENT IS PIERCED.

After defrosting is complete, set the controt 1o
maximum for 2 1o 3 hours before turning to the
desired position. When the refrigerator Is not to be
used for a long pariod of time, disconnect the
appliance from the electrical supply and leave the
door partially open. This will help to reduce mold
and mildew build-up.

NOTE: Wait 3 to 5 minutes before attempting to
restart the refrigerator if operation has been
intetrupted

Vacation "fime

For short vacation periods, leve the control
knobs at their usual seltings. During longer
absences, (a) remove all foods, (b) disconnect
from electrical outlet, (¢} clean the refrigerator
thoroughly, including dafrosi pan, (d) leave door
open 10 avoid possible formations of condensats,
mold or odors.



Power Failure

Most power fallures are corrected within an hour
or two and will not affect your refrigerator
temperatures. However, you should minimize the
number of door openings while the power is off.
During powet failures of longer duration, take
steps 1o protect your lood by placing dry ice on
top of packages.

it You Move

Remove or securely fasten down all loose tems
Inside the refrigerator. To avoid damaging the
feveling screws, turn them all the way into the
hase.

Some Important Rules {or the Correct
Use of the Relfrigerator

= Never place hot foods in the refrigerator.

. Bevefagas should be stored in
sealed containers.,

+ Foods to be stored for a long time should be
wrapped In cellophane or polyethylene, or kept
in glass containers. Never place spoiled foods
in the cabinet.

« Don't overload the cabinet.
* Don't open the door unless necessary.

= Should the refrigeralor be storad without use
for long periods it s suggested, after a careful
cleaning, to leave the door ajar to allow the air
to circulate inside the cabinet in order to avoid
possible formations of condensate, mold
or odors.

Food Storage Suggestions
Frash Food Compartment

» Naver cover food compartment shalves with
aluminum foil or any other shelf covering
material which may prevent air circulation.

« Always remove porous store wrapping paper
from meais, pouilry and fish. Meats should be
wrapped individually and placed in & dish for
storage. Wrap fish and poullry in foi or heavy
waxed paper. Most fish should be used the
same day of purchase. Packaged meals such
as ham, bacon, dried baef, or lranklurier, store
best in their original packages.

» Aliow warm foods to cool to room {emperature
befora placing them in the refrigarator.

» Always cover open dishes of food, especially
leftovers. Use leftovers within 2 or 3 days.



Technlcal and Structural Operation Featuras

Hermslically sealed cooling unit with midget 2 Cabinet bonderized and acrylic-enameled

pole motor. Rustproof anodized "Roll-Bond” aceording to the most modern elacirostatic
aluminum freszer (or Pipe on Sheet aluminum spraying techniques. High-density polyurethane
freezer) of high thermal conductivity. Adjustable thermal insulation. Magnetic door closura gasket.

thermostat for automatic temperature control

. THERMOSTAT DIAL: For controliing
the temperature inside the refrigerator. Tums the
motor on as s00n as 1he tempseraturs rises
above the dasired level.

2. FREEZING COMPARTMENT WiTH FREEZER
DOOR: Separate fraszer saction holds ice cube
tray and small items,

3. [ICE CUBE TRAY: Ice cubes are easily removed
from tha tray. {Not Shown)

4. PLASTIC COATED SHELVES:Qdor resistant,
rustprool, and removable for sasy cleaning.

5. DRIP TRAY:Catches the water that drips off the
evaporator when dafrosting.

8. MAGNETIC GASKET:Tight fiting door seal
keeps all the coaling powsr locked inside. No
hooks or latches.

7. BOTTLE RACK: For tall, medium, and large
bottles, cans or jars.

8. CANSTOR DOOR LINER : Holds 355 mi cans

of pop, julce, or beer,

DCRO33W
DCRO033BL

Door Reversal Instuctions for models DCRD33W/BL.




PARTS LIST

titus. DURG33W DCROJIBL
NO. Description Part No. Part NO.
1 Lipper Door Shelf Bar 34.2 34.2
2 Can Support {Chute Barn 432.2A 432.2A
3 Middle Door Shelf Bar 34.3 343
4 Can Suppornt {Chute Bar) 432,28 432 .28
5 Lower Door shelf bar (2 Lirle} 4.4 344
<] Door Gaskel 34 5 (1LG) 345 4.G)
7 Door Self tapping screw 4328 4428
8 Hing Cove 0547 (W) 0584.7 {BL)
k] Hinge Cove Screw E4.8 54 8
10 Upper Hinge 854 90W) 054 .8(BL)
11A Hingje Screw 054.104 064 10A
118 t.ock Washer 0584108 854 108
12 Washer 054.10C 484 10C
13 Hinge Pin 43211 432,14
14 Hinge Plug 033.14 033.14
15 OCne Gallon Support Bar 033.15(W) 033.15(BL}
16 Thermostat Box 34.8 348
17 Thermostal screw 4326 4326
18 Thermostat Knob 432.13 432.13
19 Defrost Push Button 432 14 432 14
20 Thermostat 432 15 43215
1 Bottom Hinge 348 0N 34.8 (BL)
22 Washer 432,18 432.18
23 Adjustable Foot 432 19 432 19
244 Botlom Hinge Screw 432 .20A 432 204
248 Washer 432.20C 432 .200C
25 Foot 43221 432 21
26 Fixed Foot Screw 432.22 432.22
27 Fower Supply Cord 432.23 43223
28 Split Shelf 34.10A 34.10A
29 Wire Clip 432 26 432.28
30 Load Wire Clamip 43227 432.27
31 Bell Tapping Screw 432.28 432 268
32 Full Size Shelf 34108 34108
33 Machine Screw 432 31 432 31
34 Drip Tray 34.11 34.11
35 Splic Box 43232 A32.32
36 Evaporator Door 3412 34.12
37 ice Cube tray 432.35 432.38
38 Evaporator Door Grommet 432 .36 432.36
38 Compressor Bass {54 33 (W) {54 33 (BL)
40 Compressor Bass Bolt 43238 432.28
41 Rubber Grommat 432 39 432.39
42 Sleeve 432 40 432 40
43 Compressor Bolt Washer 432.41 432 41
44 Comptessor Bolt A32 42 432.42
45 Compressor 432.43 432 43
46 Cwverfoad Protector 432 44 432 44
47 PTC Themmistor 432 45 432 45
48 Relay Cover 43226 432 26
49 Dryer 432 47 432 47
50 Evaporalor Assembly 3413 3413
51 Ralay Cover Relainer 432 49 432 49
52 Door 3414 (W) a4 14 (BL)
83 Boor Liner 34 15 34.15
54 Hinge Plug (Door) 432 .54(0W) 432.54{BL)



REPAIR PARTS
Models DCRO33W/BL
PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED
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-0\’{0 % - R +,
& Danby’ GARANTIE LIMITEE @)
f ‘.“‘ R » X \
(‘%ﬁj Cet apparell de qualilé est garantie exempt de foud vica do matidre premifes ot da labdeation. 5 st ublise dans les conditions nemmalas recommandées par le é"",\;s
) fabricant %
% SN
(;’»:ij Celte garantie n'est offerie qu's T'acheleur initial de Tappareil vendu par Danby ou par Tun des sas distibuleurs agréds et ola na paut dlis ansideée. G};}
() -,
% CONDITIONS %
&ﬁf) Pikces en plastigue (fa porie de évaporatewr, gardes da porte, couvercls at bacs sont couvarts par une gatante sans extansion de 30 jours de la date d'achal Q‘,ﬂj

{;»;9 Premiéra aange Pendant [z premiéra (1] année, toules piéoes électriques de ca prodylt Savérent défectueuses, y comprs fos unités ayan des systémes t}j
3 e,

S obturds, seront réparées ou remplacées, sefon je choix du garant, sans trals A Fachataur INITHAL Les autras pibcas courantes {par ex , 3%
{5}3 tes ampoules) ne sunt cotveries par sucune gatantie ((‘ffﬁ
ﬁ.”\. Do ba deyxidma § Pendant fes prochiines quatie (4] anndes, fus pléces s'avirent défectususes {y compris fe: compresseur, candensaleur, Svaporalaur, S
Q) Iaciquiéme années  séchause, ef tous fours bayaux) serant remplacss sans frals. | ‘achetewr o8t rasponsable envers fous les lrals s mein-Foewvrs el de '
& ¥ 5
RS kanspart pendari cetia périods de quatre (4) ans pour la réparation of le rechange s fous es composants du systéme obluré. Touls XS
5 unité de diagnosiiique Inadéquate due & un vice du systame obluré ef gul exige une unlté de ¢ @ peredant co5 quatre (4} ans sublra (30
O ik 3 Un vice 0Us BXige e BCNANGa perkiani £25 g &
?\,‘;}:} un faux de dépréciation canverable tu & un Trais pour Facketeur Cecl inclut fous les rais G ransport qui seront imposés contie 5{3
e Fachetour o . ’ &)
f\,‘:g; ~Pourbéngficier s, - Danby résarva le deoit da fieiler la rayon du “Bervice au domiche” selan 13 proxinité d'un dépo! de service autorisd. La client sera ’e’i}fﬁ
s&'} service sous gamnie  responsable paur fe transport et tous Jas frais dexpédition da tout appareil exieant fe sendcé en dehots des fmites du “Service ai r}'\“%
(;:s; domicile au ¢épat de service aulorisé fe plus proche. § adresser au détailant qui 2 vendu Yappared, ok 4 1 stafion lechnique agréde do ‘:'A‘q
&}\2 sarvies 1 plua proche, ol les réparations doivent #ira affectudes par un technicion qualifé. Siles rdparations sonl elfectuses par g.;t,.
@!s;}] quiconqus aytre que la station de service agréda ol Ades fing commierciales, lovles fes obligations de Danby o6 verte de cetle garantie ({:},’BJ
‘\3"\* seront nulles &t non avetuigs. 5 > )’\,‘
@:}? Larlicle sutvante se rapante aux rélngérateurs & porle simple ou doubls, avec ou sans une seclion de congélation. Cete garanlle indiqus en aucun lemps s (::h
Z;;;‘\. tesponsabllilé de Danby de Yavare o dommagea de [ noumitue ou aulre comeny, soit par Jes vices de Fapparef, ou soil par Tutiisafion convenabla ou inaxacle. 02(3
9*0} @‘o
& EXCLUSIONS s
0% ‘ s
a‘i}‘)j Enver do [ présents, § 'exisle aununa autre garantie, zondition o représentation, qu'ela soft exprimée ou tacite, de facon manifesta ou intentionnalls, par (.Ef"ﬂs
,\‘1\, Danby Products Limitéa {Canadz) ou Danky Products Ine. {E.- U 6A ] ou ses distributewrs agiéés. D méma, sonf exchies foules lag aulres garentios, condiions. % ,4.’,,
(é}‘a ou seprésentations, y compris les garsniies, conditions ou représantalions on vertu de tota lof régissant fa venta o prodiits s do outa autre Ygislation v Q,‘f;)‘)
ks tegloment semblables. PR
% e ; "
@,@ Erevert da 2 prasents, Danby Products Unitde (Canada) ou Danby Products inc. {E - U A ne peut &ire temie responsabla on cas da blsssuras coporees o @‘@
O des digits matérisls, y compris & {apparaf, quello gu'en Soffles causes, Danby me peut as &lre lanus responsable des dommages indirects dus au e
e dosdigils maras, ycompii 413 | : 3
@;}} foncionnement défectueux ds fapparell. En achelant Fappared, Tacheteur acteple 4o metive i couved et de dégager Danby Products Limitds da loute @,}h
Z}}‘%‘ respunsal¥lité encas da réclamation pour toute biassure corporella o lout dégat matériel causd par col apparel ?:{ﬁ
ﬁi} CONDATIONS GENERALES g;qg
[ﬂ;}; ta garanltie ou assurance cf-Jessus ne 8'apaliqus pas siles degits ou réparations sont dus aux cas sdvants: @}}
AR 1} Panne de covrant, S
e o3
@%} & Dommags subls pendant I tanspod vy o déplacement de Tapparet]; R@‘J}
“-4\* 3} Alimentation électriqus incorects lension falble, cibiage défectusuy, fusiiles inconects): ’%’*
(".;‘}] 4 Accident, modification, empiol abusif o incomsct de Tapparel; [{’;}h
?‘z%‘ 8) Uliksation dans un but commerdal ou industrisl; ’f;.”
f@,‘) §) Incendis, dommage causés par Peau, vol, guene, émeute, hostiftés, cas de lorcs majewre {owagan, inondation, ele ); @{.ﬂj
&{ij‘ 7) Visites dun lechmicien pour expliquer fa fonclionnament da Papgarell au propristaite ‘g;«s
&}\.2 Une preuve d'achal doil étra présentéa pour loute demarda de réparation sous qurantie Priben do garder to recy Pour laire honoreria garantie, présenter ce %;?,
{{:‘i}g document A  station lechnigue agréde ou s'adresser & @i}")
OV ; e
3 Servics sous-garaniie Service sous-garantie oA
&) Comada  EULA Camads  EALdA @)
N "’ N4
(‘é”%} Climatiseur Domiclie Domiclier Déshurmidificatane Ateliar Nsliar {?“s
¥ | Rétfgérateur  Compact Domiclle Domiciler Conpdlutesr  Horfzonisl Domicila Domicila ff?
Y ; 2
{Q:zﬁ Podesimple  Domicie Domicle Yerleal Domicie Domicie (\,*.j
?\’f\\; Deuxportes  Pomicle Domicile .éf.
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ATTENTION

MISE A LA TERRE
Cet apparei doit 8lre mis 4 la lerre. En cas
de court-circuit, ia mise & la terre radult les
risques de décharge eleclrique en fournissant
un échappatoire au courant éleciriqua.
I’apparell est munt d'un cordon électrique
comprenant un fil de mise a Ia terre et une
fiche de terre. Branchez la fiche dans une
prisa de courant correctement installés et
mise & la terre,

Avanﬁsae:'ﬁem = Congullez un éiactmzan ou
uri technicien qua lifié st vous ne comprenez
pas bien les instriiclions de misé & fa terre ou
si vous avez un doute quelconque sur la
bonne mise a 1effe do lappareil.
N UTiLISEH‘ JAMAIS l“JE

Fil. DE RALLONGE
't est possible, brancher le réfrigéraleur a
80N propre circuit. Ainsi, les autres appareils
ou fa surcharge des Eampeg du domicile ne
peuveni pas sufchafges st inletromipre le
courant électrique. Une connexion desserrde
peut se doubler & un autre & ppareil dans la
méme prise Enafrata ‘

PRECAUTION IMPORTANTE

Un réfrigérateur vids esl une atiraction
dangereuse aux enfants. Enlever fes joints’
étanches; les loquets, les couvercles ou les
portes des apparells qui ne sont pas ulliser,
ou faites de solt que Fapparel ne présente
aucun danger.

DANGER: Risque des enfanis deviennent coincer dans
Fappareit
Avant de jsler volre ancien rélrigérateur ou congéiateur:
+ Entpvez les porlas
» Lalasez les clayelle a ses places afin que des
snfanis ne puissent pas monter faciiemant
dans {'appareil

N'ATTENDEZ PAS! FAITES-LE
IMMEDIATEMENT!

installation

Enlever les emballages extérieures el intérisures

Essuyer compiélement l'exiérieur avec un linga doux sec
ot Vintériewr dvec un linge humide idde I ne laut jamals
sttuer Fappareit dans un recoin etroit. proche d'une source
d'air chaud. 1'air doit circuler & Pentour de 'apparell
Eloignier ls relrigéralaur au moins 5 pouces du mur

Emplacement

1 Choisir une place qui a un plancher for! et & niveaw.

2. Eloigner Fappareit de 5 pouces des murs armiére sl
de cité,

3 Eviter las rayons de soleil et Ia chafeur directs
qui petvent alfecter a sudface en acrylique. Les
sources de chaleur rapprochées augmentent la
consommation d'8nergia.

4 Eviler les endrolls trés humides  L'humidité élevée
dans 'air occaslonne fa lormation rapide de géle sur
évagoraleur el le réfrigérataur Le rélrigérateur devra
&tre dégivré irbquemment.

] !aul s'assurer que le mauble da i’appafea esl & niveay
afin d'éviter fa vibration, Metire I'appareil en marche en
tournant la commands it thermostal & la position désirée
de refroidissemenl. La température du réfrigérateur varie
selor fa quantilé d'aliments rangés et du mmbre
d'ouveriure de la porls

Réglar la commande & la position *() " pour arrter
Eempurazremeﬁf & cycle de refroidissement Aprés
décongétation 6u i Pappareil n'a pas été en marche
pendant un bout de 18mps, régler la commande & la )
posilion maximum pendant 2 & 3 heures et puls reloumer
ala ﬁDSEliGﬂ désirée. Si le réfrigérateur ne doll pas élre en
marche pemiarai quﬁlques lemnps, débrancher fa prise el
laisser la porla entre-ouvede.

ANOTER: Retarder la mise en marche de 3 4 5 minutes
si le fonctionnement a 618 interrompu

Moule & Glagons

Le moule & glagons est flexible Toumer-de pour enlever
tes glagons Sl le moule est surgelé el oolié 4 1a surface
de Févaporateur, verser un peu d'eat ibde  Na jamais
uliliser de couleaux ou daulres insrumenls en métal pour
enlever le moule & glagons car ceux-oi pauvent

endommager P'évaporateur (Fig C)
/R

Fig.C




- Soins et Entretien .~ .

Eniretien

Pour naftoyer lintéreur, uliliser un linge doux, et une
solution de 2 cuillerées 4 table de bicarbonats de soude
par pinte d'aau, ou un solulion savonneuse douce, sude
détessil doux. Laver le moule & glagons, le bac
d'écoulement el Jes clayettes amovibles dans une solution
de détersif doux, sécher avec un linge doux. Nattoyer
Fextdriaur avee un linge doux humide et un peu de détersit
dowux ou un netloyeur congu pour les appareils

Déglvrage
/“ Pousse-Baowton Degiviage

FigB

Ce réfrigeratsur fonctionne avec un pousse-bouton
(semiautomatique) systéme de dégivrage avec
thermostat. Pour activer le cycle da dégivrage,
poussez le bouton de dégivrage rouge qui se
trouve au centre de contrbie (Ne tournez pas le
bouton de contrdle & zéro=éteinte). Le cycle de
dégivrage commenceinmédiaternent. Quand a
décongelation est compiéte le pousse-bouton se
dégagsra aulomaliquement et résume las
conditions normales d'opération au mime réglage
de température,

Note: Si par hasard vous activez le pousse-bouton,
il ne sera pas possible de la sodir 4 fa main (de
déactiver fe cycle de dégivrage). C'ast nécessairs
de lalsser continuer le cycle de dégiviags ou:

* Appliquezuns lavatte trermpée dans Yeau chaud
contre la ligne du thermostat capillaire et le
support, situéd au dessous du compartiment du
congélateur. La temperture sugmantera dés que la
chaleur de la favette touchs Ia ligne du thermostat
capiltaire {finge de détecteur) qui causera les
contacts internes & fermer. Les conditions
normales d'opération résumeront. Ca pourrait
prendre quelques minutes ou vous pouvez répéter
les applications avant gue le pousse-bouton
dégage.
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i sst néoessaire de dégivrer le congélateur chacgue
fois que Faccumulation de glace arrive & un
epaisseur de 1/4 {Emm). Ca pourrait prendre
quelques heures pour dégivrer le congélateur,
dépendent de la quantité de glace accumulée el

Ia tmpérature ambiante de la piéoce. Pour

accélérer le processus de décongelation, snlevez
tout les produits surgdles du congdlateur. En
faissant la porte entreb, illés pour un peu de termps
pourrait accélérer e processus.

IMPORTANT: N'oubliez pas de fermer ia porte du
réfrigerateur avant que la décongélation se termine
st les corditions normales d‘upéraiian résument
autemauqusmant Le plateau d‘agounament devrait
ltre en place directernant sous la ccmpamment

du congélateur pour atraper E‘eau évaporé durant
la décongélation.

AVIS IMPORTANT: Nutiliser jamais da ustensiles
tranchants ou alguisés pour deg vrer/eniever la
glace du compartiment de congélation/
évaporation.

Le compartiment de congeEatmnieva;mralEon
contient das tuyaux de gaz réfrigérés et silis sont
crévés ou percés, le réfrigérateur sera inopérable
et la garantie de fabricant sera rendu nul. St LE
CORPARTIMENTDE CONGELATION EST
PEACE, ETEINDRE LE REFRIGERATEUR.

Aprés la dégivrage ekt fini, tourner fa
commandeds température au refroidissement
maximumpendant 2 & 3 heures avant {a tourner
au réfroldissement désirs. S on nutitlise psa e
réfrigerateur pendant longtemps, débrancher
fapparell st lalsser ia porte partieliernent ouverte
pour reduire Yaccurnuiation de moisissure.

REMARQUE: Si fe fonctionnement a 64
interrompu, atiendra 3 & 5§ minutes avant metire le
réfrigératour en marche.

Pendant les Vacances

St vous prenez des vacanoes d'un mois o4 moins, ne
louchez pas 4 {a commande du thermostat. Pendant fes
yacances plus prolongées: (a) enlever tous las aliments,
(b} debrancher Yapparell, (¢} nettoyer tout le rélrigerateur,
y compris les bae d'écoulement, {d} laisser la porier
ouvere pour éviter les mau vals odeurs



Panne D'électricitd

La plupart des panhies d'électricité sont cortigdes dans un
délal d'une heure et n'ont pas d'effets sur la température
du réinigérateur. I est nécessaire de rédulre le nombre
d'ouverdurs de la porte pendant une panne.

Pandant fas pannes qui durent plus qu'une heure,
protégar vos aliments en déposant un bloe de glace séche
par-dassus les emballages. Sila glace n'es! pas
disponible, essayer d'uliliser temporalrement de Vespace
de votra entrepdt 4 froid réglonal.

Déménagament

Enfever ou Immobiliser toules les pidces amovibles &
Pimérieur du réfrigérateur. Seirer les vis & nivellement 4 la
base afin de ne pas les endommagsr.

Importantes Consignes de Séculté pour
Lutllisation du Rétrigérateur

» Ne jamals ranger d'aliments chauds dans
Is réfrigérateur.

* Ranger les breuvages dans des conlenants élanches.

» Pour le rangement & longue durés, envelopper les
aliments dans une pelfiiculs callophane ou polyéthylbne,
ol das contananls en vefe. Ne jamals rangay
d'aliments avariés dans Fapparell

* Ne jamals surchargé l'apparsil

* Ouvrer la porte seulemsnt sl nécessaire.

* Pour un rangement prolongé de Fapparell, il est suggdré
da laver l'appareil, de lalsser 13 porle ouveria afin de
foumir une circulation d'alr & l'intérieur du meuble et
d'éviter le développement de condansation, de molsi
ot d'odeurs.

Rengemente des Aliments
Comparliments pour Aliments Frals

» Ne jamais recouvir les clayallas du compartiment de
paplsr d'aluminium ou aulres malériaux car cacl paut
empébcher 1a circulation d'air

* Enlaver toujours les embaltages perméables du
marchand qui recouvrent la viande, volallle et le
poisson. Les viandes doivent éire emballées
individusifement, et déposées dans un récipient pour le
rangement. Emballer 1a volallie ou le polsson dans du
papiet aluminium ou du papler cird épals. Falles culra
la plupart de sorte de paissons le jour de Yacha!. Les
viandas ambailées par le marchand, tefles que lo
jambon, le bacon, le boeu! sec, ou las saucisses fumges
sa rangent eds bien dans lsur emballage.

T

+ Laisser rafroldir les aliments & fa lempéralure de la
pisce avant de les ranger dans fe réfrigérateur.

« Toufours recouvrir les aliments, surtout les restants.
Utiliser los rastanis avan! 2 & 3 jours,



4.

8.

Caraciéristiques Technigues ot de Construction

Appareil 3 moleur minlature avec 2 pbles hermétiquement
scalld. Congélateur en aluminium anti-rouille en anonide
laminé roulé {ou congélateur "tube sur plaque
d'aluminium”) de haute conductivitd themmiqus

- CADRAN DU THERMOSTAT: Regle ia tempéralure

intérisure du refngemtavr Mot le moteur en marche

dés que la température depasse le niveau désiré.

. COMPARTIMENT DE CONGELATEUR AVEC

PORTE: Section séparde pour la congélation
contient les moules & glacons et pelits articles.

. MOULE A GLACONS: Démoulage facile des

gtacons. fnon-ilfustré)

CLAYETTES PLASTIFIEES: Résistent aux odeurs
et & la rouille, Amoviblas pour faciliter fentratien.
BAC DECOULEMENT:Pour récupérer l'eau qui
coule ds tévapaorateur pendant le dégivrage,

8. JOINT ETANCHE MAGNETIQUE:Le joint étanche

7.

8.

empéche {&ir frals de s'échapper.
PORTE-BOUTEILLES:Pour les boutsilies, boltas
métalligues et bocaux, N
PARO! DE PORTE CANSTOR:Rangs lss bolies de
bolsson gazeuss, jus ou bierre de 355mt..

@ <

Thermostal pour réglage automatique da la lempéralure.
Meuble laminé et 4maillé salon les lechniques de peinture
au pistolat las plus modemes. Isolation thetmicue en
polvuréthanne de haule densité ef joint élanche
maghélique de pore.

@ -
Ok

DCRO33W
DCRO33BL

instructions pour le renversement de DCRO33W/BL
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LISTE DES PIECES
=

N Pigee N Pices
i Description DCRO3I3IW DCRG33BL.
i Basre du balconet du haut de 1s perie 34,2 342
2 Garde-boite (chule) 43Z.2A 432.2A
3 Barre du belconet du moyen de la porte 343 34.3
4 Garde-boite {chute) A3Z2.28 432 2B
5 Garde-boits (chute) 34 4 34 .4
& Joial étanche de la porle 34.5 (L.3) 34 5 (L3)
7 Vis a tole 432.6 432 &
53 Couvercie de |a chamiére de porte 034.7 (W) 054.7 (BL)
9 Vis du couvercle de ja chamiére de poris 54.8 54 8
10 Goujan de chamnlere 549 54.8(BL}
11A Vis de haut et bas de ia charniére de porle 054.10A 054 10A
1B Rendelle de blocage 054,108 054.108
12 Un rondelie 054 10C 054.10C
13 Goujon de chamiére 432,41 43214
14 Goujon de charniére Naz. 14 033.14
15 033.15(\W) 03315 {BL)
18 Boite de thermostat 34.8 34.8
17 Vis de haut ¢t bas de la chamidre de porte 432.8 43286
18 Bouton de thermostat 432.13 432 13
19 Deégivrage Pousse-Bouton: 432.14 432 14
20 Thermuostat 43215 432.15
21 Charniére du dessous 34.9 (W) 34.9 (BL)
22 Lir rondelle 43218 432,18
23 Patire deo nivellement 43219 432 19
244, Vis d'armature de charniére de ta plague dy haul-bag 432.20A 432 204
248 Un rondelie 432200 442 200
25 Palte 432.21 43221
26 Vis da ia palte stationnaairs 432.22 432 22
a7 Cordon d'alimentation 432.23 432 23
28 Claytte-demi ‘ ‘ 34.10A 34 10A
29 Attache du fil de surcharge 432,25 432 28
30 Attache du fif de surcharge 432.27 432 27
a1 Vis & tdle 432 28 432 28
iz Claytie pleine largeur 34108 34 108
33 Vis & métaux 432.31 432.31
34 Bac d'écoulermnent 34 .11 341t
35 Buite de jonction 432.32 432 32
36 Porle de "dvaporateur 3412 34.12
37 Mowle a glacons 432 35 432.38
a8 Grummet de ia porte de 'évaporateur 432 36 432.36
38 Base du compresseur 054.33 (W) 054.33 (BL)
48 Bouion de la base du compresseur 432 38 432.38
41 Grummet en caoulchouc 432 39 432.39
42 Grurmmel en caculchous 43240 432 40
43 Rondelle du goujon du compresseur 432.41 432 .41
44 Goujon du compresseur 43242 432.42
45 Compresseur 432 43 A32.43
46 Protecteur contre surcharge 43244 432 44
47 Thermistor PTC 432 45 43245
48 Couvercle de relais 432.26 432 .28
49 Gécheur 432 47 432 47
50 Montage de 'évaporatleur 34.18 34 13
51 Dispositif de retenue du couvercie de relais 432 49 432 4%
52 Porte 34 .14 (W) 34.14 (BL)
53 Paroi de ta porte(CanSlorTM) 34.15 34.15
54 Couvercle du goujon de chamiére 432 54(W) 432 54{BL}
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PIECES NON-ILLUSTREES

1

Modeéles DCRO33W/BL.

PIECES DE RECHANGE
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Se garantiza que este proccls de calkdad o encuenia e do defectas de fabricacidn en maleral y mano d obrm, stempre qua  unidad s2 se baip bas condiciones da
fncionamienio nommaes propuestas por el fabricanie
Esta garantla se sncuentra dispondbla solamente para fa persona 3 quien Danby o un distibuddor mrorizad de Danby vendid originalmente esta unidad, 10 38 peda
franedert ‘

TERMINOS DE LA GARANTIA
Las partes plistias {por ef ka puerts dal evaparador, Jas guiss do'as puerias, las lapes y bandajas estén paranfizatas por treinia £30) dias solamente desde bt Tochd e
Lompra, s prorrogas .
i prirmet 5o Durants ef primer afio {1}, todas tas partes effctieas da esle producto que 5o enctentien defectuosas, induyendo lodas 1as unidades sellaras dot
siterna, 5 feparardn o camblardr, 2 opcidn dal garanta, sin cargn alguno para ¢ comprator CRIGINAL. Las parles gue se consumen fpot &
{Amparas) no sslén garantizadas por ningin pariodo-do ismpo. '
Dooranta bos sguentes cuatie ais {4) fodz parle def sistema sellado qus se encuentre defechesa [rompuastn el compmesr, cerklensadot,
evaposados, Secador ylodas fas luberias asciatas) se camiblarén sin catgo alguno. Bl comprador pagard por toda s reano de obea y et de regrast
durinie 88l periodo de cualro afos {4) para reparar o camblar cuskyyiers de Jos somponented selados tel sisterna, Toda unided fue se dagnosiiue
oot 10 funcional debido 3 una fala daf sistema seflada y a la que comespondz un cambio uranta Jos ciiaby afios (4) itstentes, estard suletz 8 mna
daprmciacii pomespondienta o cubla de usuar, incluyendo cualtuiers y fodus fos coslos de Tiele que 5o fe axian al consumidor

Comonkest con sy 1apreseiants en donde comprd la unidad, o con of departamento de senvicio avlonzage da Danby ms csrpans, en donds un

Ul sequndo of
Qinkd afio

Para oblzanar

ek 1éerlico da sanvicio comptenis electuard Ia reparacién. 81 cuakyuler olro depattament que ng sea o aulorizado Beva s cabo ol servicio e
eparaciones 6 las unidades 0 sf a unidad 5o usa para ina apicacisn comercial, todas fs obligaciones d Danby baje esta garantfa se verdn
minadas, ‘ '

La skyuienty ctdusela se refiers a reliigeradores de una puerta o de dos puenias Suminisiados con o sin unia secckin 8o congelador separata. Nada dentro de esta garnlia

implica qua Danby serd tesponssble por cualuiar daBo te hayan sufrido lus alimentos b okes contenos de aste aparalo, ya se2 debida & un delecto del aparalo, o su use,

sdecuado o nadecatk.

EXCLUSIONES

Con arcepeon 00 ko qus 58 especifica en fa presants, Danby Produets Limited {Canada) o Danby Products fnc. fU) 5.43. 10 exista ninguna oire aranifa, sondicifa n
representacitn, axplicta o Implicla, hecha o prefendids por Danby Products Liited o sus distibuitores aviorizades. y toda: ol gasantia, condicitn 8 repesentarion,
incluyando toda garntiz, condicide o reptesentacitn baj ba Lay s Venta da Arftulos, u olra legislacion o estatulo similar, queda por fa presenta axchuida. Con excepcion d b
qua.se espricfica en ka prasanle, Danby Products Limited (Canada}o Banby Products Inc {US.A ) o serd responsabla da ringln peduicio 2 pamonas ¢ propiedad, ritiuyends
fa unidad misma, de cuakuier manera que s fubikise causada, néde ingiin perjuicia resultante del maluncionaminto o s usidad y. cont la compra de Y unkdad, et comprador
o 1 presenta acoarda indemnizar v exonerar a Dasby Prodocts Vndled g tot recfame por dafius y peruicios & persbnas o propledad causados por fa unidad

ESTIPULAGIONES GENERALES

Hinpusa garantia o Sequrs contenio sn a prasante o deforminado pof I presenti: coresponder cuando el perjbicio o fa tepatacin hayan sido causados por cualquinsa da ks
skpfores caysas:

Corto da corrienle

Bafio s rdnsilo o caando se extaba movierdo of aparalo

Corrientiz eéelica inadecuada como baja tensiin, conexiones dafectunsas enla casa o fusibies nadatuatos.

Aucidants, ferseidn, abuse o mal tso del aparala comu cirewecicn inadecuads de eire en s habilackn o condicienes de funcionamiants anomnales [fnporaluras

do In habifacitn dervasiate afas o bajas).

Usa pare fines comatciates o indusirales.

Inwendio, dafios causados por agus, robe, guermas, insunecciones, hostiidades, actes de fuerzz mayor comb huracanes, inundacionss, ol

Llarmadas pare recbir seivicks que resulls en b educacion del clienie.

Pruebé de (& fecha de compra serd necesaria para ks reclamos sofe garantz; de modo que tenga [a bondad de guardar {a buata de verfa. B caso e 59 fequiers 1
sarvicls bajo garamlz, presants esle dotumento & nuestr DEPARTAMENTO BE SERVICID AUTORIZADO.

Serviclo da Garantla Servitic da Garantia
Deatro dal Dentro de los Dentro del Danbro de oy
Canadd Estados Unidos Canadd Estzdos Unldo
Aparatos de pire scondiclonadt  En ol hogar En ol hogat Beshumedecedores Uevadoatialler  Llevado aldaller
Refdgetsdores  Compactes  Englhogar En o hogyt Congeladores  Horizontules  En efhogat En el hogar
Un sola puerls Enel hogas En al hogar Vertisales En et hopat Enel hogar
Dos puertas  En el hogar En et hogar

Danby Products Limited

Danby Produrts Inc.

PO Box 1773, SU70 Whitslew Hoed,
Guelph, Ontarko, Cansds NIH 629
Telophone: (513} 637-0830 FAX; {519) 8370440

PO Box §68, 101 Bentiey Court,
. Findlay, Ohls, US.A, 45839-068%
Tolephone: (410) 425-8527 FAX: (418) 425-8628




.. i instrucciones de seguridad =0
ATTENTION

INSTRUCCIONES PARA LA CONEXION
ATIERRA

Este aparalo elecirodoméslico debe eslar coneclado a
fisrra. Encaso de un corlocirouiio eléotrico. Ja
conexion a lierma reduce el riesgo de choque sléctrico
proporcionando un cable da escape para la corriente
eléctriva. Este aparato viene equipade con un corddn
que posee un cable 3 fierra con un enchule de
conexidn a liera. Este enchufe debe estar enchulado
en un tomacorrients inslalado coneclaments y
conectado a tema.

ADVERTENCIA - Ei uso inadecuado del enchule
de conexién a tierra puede resullar en un rlesgo de
chogue eléclrice. Consulle eon un electricista o
persona de reparaciones competante si no comprende
bien las Insitrucciones de conexidn a lierra o si existe
alguna duda sobre st ol aparato estd coneclado a
tierra comectaments.

NOQ UBE UN CORD(:)N DE
PROLONGACION ELECTRICA

tUse un formaconiente de pared exclusivo  No conecte
st refrigerador a cordones de prolongacitn elécldea o
junto a cualquier otro elsclrodomastico on af misme
tomacotrients de pared. No empalme corddn.

ADBVERTENCIA IMPORTANTE:

Un relrigerador vaclo es una alraccion muy peligrosa
para los nifics. Saque todas las juntas, pestiilos, tapas
¢ ld pueria da leda electrodoméstico que no esté en
us0, 0 lome alguna mecdida para asequrar que no
presents peligro.

i PELIGRO1
Pgligre de alrapar los nifios en ia unidad
Astes do desechar sy antiguo refrgerador o cangelador:
» quite las puertes
» Deje las lablas en sus [ugares exaclos & fin da
que los nifios no pusleran sublir fclimente a Ia
unidad

[NO ESPERE, HAGALO AHORA MISMO!

T instalagion ot e

Saque los embalajes axleriores e interiores, impie &l
extetior bien con un pafio suave seco y el interior con un
pafio humedo y tibla. Evite colocar Ia caja en un hueco
estrecho o cerca de una fusnte de calor, iz de sol
directa, o lugar himedo  Deje que el aire circule
liremente alrededor de la cala. Mantenga la pade
posterior del refrigerador a 5 pulgadas de la pared
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Ublcacion

1 Seleccione un lugar con un piso luerte y nivelado

2 Permita cinco pulgadas de espacio entre la parle
poslerior del refrigerador y loda pared conligua

3. Evite luz directa del sol 0 calor La luz directa del
sol pusde afectar Ia capa de acrllico  Las fuenles de
calot en su proximidad causardn un consumo mayor
de gleclricldad

4 Evite lugares muy humados. Demastada humedad en
el ake hard que se acumule escarcha répidaments en
el evaporader y deberd descongelar su relrigerader con
mucha fracuencia

s Operaclon -

Para evitar vibraciones, la caja debe ssiar blen nivelada.
Para encender el refrigerador, gire ef conirol de *
temperatura a la posicion que comesponda al enfriamiento
daseado [a lemperalura del relrigerador varard
dependiendo de la cantidad de alimentos simacenades y
1a frecusncia con que se abre la puerta

Gire ¢ control & la posicién ¢y » (apagado) para
desconectar provisoriamente el eiclo de enfriamiento.
Luego do dascongslar, v si &l refrigerador se ha dejado
gin uso por algun fiempo, cologue el control al médximo
por 2 o 3 horas antes da graduario en ia posicidn
deseada. Cuando ef relrigerador no 58 use por un
perigdo de liempo largo, desconecte el enchufe y defe fa
puerla entreablenta,

Nota: Espere sntre 3 a 5 minutos antes de volver a
encender st e luncionamients se vio inlerrumpido

Bandeje Para Cubos de Higlo

L3 bandeja para cubos de hielo es flexible  Doble ia
bandeja para sacar los cubos de hielo  Sila bandeja
para cubos de hislo estd congeladaypegada ala
suparficie del evaporador, eche un poco de agua sobre la
bandaia. Nunca use un cuchilio u olro inslrumento
metdlico para sacar [a bandeja de cubos de hielo ya que
esio puede causar desperfectos en el evaporador

(Fig. C)

Fig.C




. . Cuidado'y Mantenimiento .. ¢,

Limpleza

Para limpiar el interior, use un pafio sUave con una
solupian e una cucharada de bicarbonalo de sosa por
cada cuarlo de agua, o una solutidn de espuma de jabdn
suava, o un delergenie suave. Lave la bandeja da cubos
de hielo, fa bandeja para goleo y enjuagus los estanles
con una solucidn de detergents suave, secéndolos y
fimpidndolos con un pafio suave. Limpie el exlerior con
un pafio himado suave y un poco de delergenta suave o
productos de limpleza para sleclrodomésticos.

Como Descongalar
Descongelacidn de mando
da hotén

Fig.B

Descongelacion

Este refrigerado. fonctiona con un mando de botdn
{semiautom-lico } sisterna de dascongslacién con
termostato. Para activar el ciclo de descongslacitn,
ermpuje el bottn de descangs%acsanm;u. que se
gncuantra al cantro de controt. { No gira ¢l tirador
da contrlo & zarcwapagacfn } Et elclo de
descongelacion comisnce inmediatamente, Cuando
la ciesccmga!ac;aﬂ ha completado, se
desenganchara automaticamente et mando de
botdn y resuma las condiclones normales de
operacion al misn temperatura colocada.

Nota:Si Ud. empuja sin querer el mando de botén
no sera posible de o salir manuaimente {desactivar
el cicto de descongelacién} Es necesario dejar
continuar sl ciclo de dsscongelacion o

*Aplica un pafio ramojado en agua callente contra
la llnea del termostato capllario y el soporta que se
arcuentran al parte inferior de la seccion del
congatador. La temperatma aumentar tan pronto
come el calor del pafio loce fa linea del termostato
capitario { Ninea de sentido ) que causara los
contactos internos a cerrar Las condiciones
normales se resumaran, Es posible esperar algos
minutos y/o repetir las applicaciones antes e
mando de boton se desenganchara.
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Es necesario descongelar el refrigerador cada vez
que el hislo al interior de! congelador llega a un
espasor da /4% ( 6mm ). La descongelacién pusde
durar hasta 2 horas, dependiente de la cantidad
del hislo acmulado. Para acsierar el tlempo ds la
deacange!&ci{)n guila todo la comzda conpelada
ds la seccidn de congelador. Dejando la puerla
entreabierla por un periodo de tlempo muy corlo
acslerara el procaso también

MPORTANTE: Jd. Tiene que recordar de carrar la
puerta del refrigerador antes el ciclo da ‘
descongelacidn se termina y las condiclones
normales resumen automaticamente. La bandeja
de gota deberla estar en lugar directaments por
abajo del congelador para atrapar el agua
evaporado durante la descongelacion.

AVISO IMPORTANTE: Nunca use §n$;mm9n€t}s
afilados o puntiagudos para descongelar/sacar &l
hielo del compartimiento de
avaporacibn/congslader.

El compartimiento de evaporacibn/congelador
contiens lineas de gas reftigerado v sl se
perfora/agujerea accidentalmente, hark qus el
refrigerador no funcione y "anulard” la garantia del
fabricante.NO PERMITA QUE EL REFRIGERADOR
CONTINUE FUNCIONANDOSI EL
COMFARTIMIENTO DEL CONGELADCR

ESTA PERFORADC.

NOTA: Espers entre 3 a 5 minutos antes de volver
& sncender st el funcionamianto se vio
interrumpido.

Periodo de Vacacionas

Para perfodos cortos de vacaciones, deje fos confroles en
sus graduaciones cornisnies. Durants ausencias méds
{argas () saque todos fos slimentos, (b} desconects el
refrigerador dai toracomients, (¢) mple ¢! relrigerador
bian, incluyandn 1a bandsja del congelador, {d) dejela
puertz abierta para avitar fa lormacion de oleres.

Corte de Corrients

La mayorfn de los cortes da condente se cormgen an

una o dos horas y no aleclardn las temperaluras da su
refrigarador. Sin embargo, Ud. deberd reducir la cantidad
de veres que abre la puerta cuando la conlenta

esté apagada



Durante los corlas de comriente de farga duracicn, tome
medidas para proleger sus alimentos calocando un bloque
de hielo seco sobre los pagueles

§it Ud. Se Muda

Saque ¢ asegure todos los articulos dentro del
refrigerador - congelador Para evilar que los lornilios de
nivet se averien, gitelos completamante hacia la base

Algunas Reglas lmportantes Para el Use
Correcto del Refrigerador

« Nunca coloque alimentos calientes en ef refrigerador
+ |as bebidas se deben guardar an envases cerrados.

* 1 os alimenios que S8 guardan pot un periado largo da
tiempo, deben sef envueltos en celofan o pafistileno, o
ss daben mantener en envases de vidrio. Nunca
coloque alimentos estrapeados en 4 caja

* No sobrecargue a caja.
» No abra la pueria 38 menos que sea necasario

» Si el relrigeratior sé guarda sin uso por perfodos largos
de tiempo, S8 sugiere que, luego de una Impleza
cuidadosa, s¢ deje la puerta entreabieria para permitir
que e} aire circule denlro de fa caja v evitar una pasible
formacién da condensacidn, moho U oltres

Sugerencias para Guardar Alimentos
&l Compartimiento para Alimenlos Frescos

+ Nunca cubra los eslantes del comparlimiento para
alimerdos con papel de aluminio o cualqulsr olro
material para cubrir estantes qua puedan obstruir la
cireutaeion del aire.

+ Slempre saque la envoliura porosa provenisnte
de |a tienda, de loda la came, polio o pescado. La
eame se debe envolver en forma individual. Envuelva
¢l peseado ¥ ¢f polio en papel aluminio o papel
encerado grueso. La mayorfa da los pescados sg
daben usar el mismo dia en que se compran Las
cames empagustadas como &l jamdn iocin, came
seca 0 saichichas, se almacenan mejor en sus
paguetes originates.

Permita que los alimentos calientes se enfrien
a temperatura ambiente antes de colocarlos en
el refrigarador

« Siempte cubra los platos con alimentos, especisiments
los reslos. Use los restos en 2 0 3 diag
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Carscteristicas Téonicas y Estructurales
Del Funclonamienio

Unidad de enfriamiento seflada herméticamente con un
motor miniatura de 2 polos. Congelador de aluminio
anadizado "Roll-Bond” {chapado a laminacidn) a prueba
de coreositn {o congelador de aluminic "Pipe On Sheel”)
de alla conductividad iémica

1. DISCO DEL TERMOSTATO: Para contrblar Iz
temperatura dentro del refrigerador. Enclende el
motor tan pronto como i temperatura sube por
encima del nivel geseado. .

2 COMPARTIMENTO DE CONGELACION CON
PUERTA DE CONGELADOR Seccion separada
de congslador con espacio para bandeja para
cubitos de hielo v articulos peguefios.

3. BANDEJA PARA CUBOS DE HIELO:Los cubos
de hielo e sacan de la bandeja con faciidad
{no aparece en el dibujo) ,

4 ESTANTES REVESTIDOS DE PLASTICO:
Resisterles a los olores, inoxidables y
desmontables para una limpieza facil

5 BANDEJA PARA GOTEQ:Atrapa ef agua gue
gotea del evaporador cuando se estd
descongelandg.

6 JUNTA MAGNETICA:Un cierre ajustado de fa
puerta que mantiene toda ia potencia de
enfriamiento encerrada en & refrigerador. Sin
ganichos nf pestilios..

7. ESTANTE PARA BOTELLAS:Para bolellas, lalas
o frascos alios, medianos y grandes,

8. FORRO DE PUERTA CANSTOR:Sostiene latas
de babidas gaseosas, de jugo o de cetvezd de
355mL.

Termosiate graduable para el cordeod automatico de
temperatura Una caja bonderizada y esmaliada en
acrilico de acuerdo a las técnicas mds modemas de
atomizacion slecirostatica  Aislamiento térmico de
pofivretana de alla densidad  Junla de clerre magnético
para la pueria.

e
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instrucciones para cabiar el sentido ¢ DCRO33W/BL




LISTA DE PARTES

Lus. DCRO33W DCRO33BL
NO. Descripcion Part NO. Part NO.
i Barre del estanta superior de {a puerla 342 34.2
2 Soporie pare latas (vertedor) 432 2A 432 2A
3 Barmre del estanle madic de la puerla 343 4.3
4 Spporie pare iatas {vertedor) 43228 432.28
5 Barre del estants inferior de la puerla(2litros) 34 4 34 4
& Junia para la puerta 345 (L3) 345G
7 Tomillo autow o5 cante 43286 4328
8 Tapa de Ia bisagra de la puerla 054 7 (W) 854 7 (BL)
B Bisagra de Iz peurla 54.8 54.8
10 Bisagra Superior 54 9 54 9(BL)
HA Tornillo de bisagra de pueria superior e inferior 054 10A 054 10A
118 Arandela trabante 054, 108 454108
12 Arandela 064 .10C 054 10C
13 Pasador de bisagra 432 11 432 11
i4 Tapom de bisagra {33 14 033 14
18 033 15{W) 033 15 (8L}
18 Caja del termostiaio 348 348
17 Torndilo de bisagra de puerta superior e inferior 432.6 432 6
i8 Perilla de Termostato 432 13 43213
18 Descongélacién da mando de botén 432.14 43214
20 Termostato 432.15 432 15
21 Bisagra infedor 348 0W) 34.8 (BL)
22 Arandela 432.18 43218
23 Pie graduble 432 .19 432.19
24A Tornilio de refuerzo de ia placa superior 432 20A 432 20A
248 Arandela 432.20C 432 200
25 Pie 432.21 432.21
26 Tomiilo de pie fijo 432 22 43222
27 Cordon de corriente 432 23 43223
28 Anagueies dividios 34.10A 34 10A
29 Brida de! corddn eléctrico 432 26 43226
30 Grampa de cable de carga 432 27 43227
31 Tomilic autorroscants 43228 432 28
32 Eslante de tamafio grande 34108 34108
33 Tormiilo para metales 432.31 43231
34 Bandela colactora de golas 34.11 34.11%
35 Caja de empalmes 432 32 432.32
38 Puerla del evaporador 34.12 3412
a7 Bandeja para cubos de hislo 432 35 432 35
38 Arandela aislante de la puerda del evaporador(?) 432 36 432 36
39 Base del comgpresor 054.33 (VW) 054.33 (BL}
40 Pamo de la base del compresor 432 38 432 .38
41 Arandela gislanta de caucho 432 3¢9 43239
42 Argndala aislante de caucho 432 40 432 40
43 Arandela del perno del compresor 432 41 432 414
44 Perno del comprasor 432 42 432 42
45 Camprasor 43243 432.43
46 Protector de sobrecarya 432 44 432 44
47 Resistencia FTC 432.45 43245
48 Tapa dei relé 432265 432.26
48 Secador 432 47 432 47
50 tinidad del evaporador 34.13 34 13
51 Reién de ia tapa del relé 432 49 432 49
52 Pueria 34 14 (W) 34 14 {BL)
53 Forro para ia purela{Can SlorTM) 34 13 34.15
54 Tapon de bisagra{pueria) 432 54{W) 432 54{BL}
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Danby”®

DIPLOMAT

Mode! « Modéle « Modelo

DCRO33W
DCRO33BL

For setvice, contact
your nearest service depot ar call:
1-800-26-Danby
lo recommand a depot in
your area.

Pour oblenir e service, consuliez
volre succursale régionale da
service ou téléphoner.
1-800-26-Danby
qui vous recommandera un
centre régional,

Pata sevicio, communiguese con sy

Departamento de Servicios mas

cercano o flame al:
1-806-26-Danby

pasa que la recomienden un
Departamento de Servicios
ensuzona

COMPACT REFRIGERATORS

The modal number of yeur compad refrigerator is found on the serial
plate located on the back, fop lefi-hand comer of the refrigerator.

All repair parts availatle for purchase or special order when you visit your
naarest service depot. To request service and/or the location of the
service depot nearest you, call the toll fres number fisted 10 the feft in
Canada andthe U S,

When raquesting setvice or ordering parts, always provide the lollowing
informalion:

« Product Type

* Model Number

» Part Number

» Pan Dascription

REFRIGERATEUR COMPACT

Le numéro de modéte da volre réfrigdrateur compact se trouve sur Ia
plague didentification qui s2 trouve sur le coin du haut gauche de Parrare
du réfrigéraleur.

Toutes les pibces de rechange sont disponibles immédiaternent ou
peuvent élre commandées da volre Cenlre de Service régional. Pour
obtenit le service eYou le Centre de Service le plus proche, téléphonez le
numéro sans-frals indiqué & gauche pour 13 Canada el les Eiats-Unis.

Ayer les informations suiventes & s portde de la main lors de fa
commande de pidces ou service:

« Genre de produil

« Numeéro de modéie

* Numéro de piéce

* Pescription de la pidee

REFRIGERADOR COMPACTO

Ef nimero del modelc de su refrigerador compacio se encuenira en la
placa de serie ubicada en ef Angulo postardor supenor izquierdo det
rafrigarador

Todas tas plezas de repuesto se encusniran disponibles la para compra o
por pedido especial cuando Ud. visite su departamento de servigio mads
cercaho. Para solicitar servicio y/o la ubicacion del departamento de
servicio mas cercano, Jame al numero de marcandoe gratls que aparece a
ta izquierda en e Canadd y enlos EAL

Cuando solitite sarvitio o encargue repuestos. siempre proporcione fa
siguiente informacion:

* Tipo da producto

* Nimero de modeio

» Nutnero dal repuesto

« Deseripeidn del repuesto

Canby Products Limited, PO Box 1778, Onlario, Canada N1H 8758
Danby Products Inc.,, PO Box 868, Findiay, Ohio, USA 458394)6&9

Printd in China {F RE }




